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RAGLAN HARBOUR BOARD

TELEPHONE 8433

SECRETARY: P.O. BOX 1 NGARUAWAHIA

N. R. TYLER, NGARUAWAHIA RAGLAN WHARF PHONE
B.COM., ARANZ., AC.LS. 121 RAGLAN
Our Ref.: R 2/20/2

Your Ref.: 43/60/6_*ﬁ 3 December 1981

-

The Secretary for Tramsport,
Ministry of Transport,
Marine Division,

Private Bag,

|
WELLINGTON. -ug %&slgl /
" OF TRANSPOAT
. : "~ Na2
Dear Sir, ' ‘155/

Reclamation - Puriri Street

. I acknowledge your letter of 231Nove2?5r
1981.and advise that as the work is above the
range of the tidal line, the application will

not be proceeded with. .

o o " Yours.faithfully, -
R.B. Murray,
COUNTY  ENGINEER.

RBM:LC

& i’/éo/ 6
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- RAGLAN HARBOUR BOARD

ETARY:
BROWNLEE P.0. 8OX'1 T:L:::tc::\: 0:13:
) NBARUAWAHIA A
HARBOUR AGENT
- 8736 RAGLAN

Our Ref.: R 2/20

16 September 1981

Regional Secretary for Transport,
Marine Division,

Ministry of Transport,

Private Bag,

AUCKLAND.

Dear Sir,

Reclamation - Puriri Street

The Board has received an approach from the Raglan Lions Club to
allow the development of an area at the junction of Wallis Street (S.H. 23) and
Puriri Street for public recreation purposes, including filling and culverting,
grassing, erection of picnic tables, etc, and a facility for the launching of small
sailboats.

The work is shown on our Drawing No. 2954 (copies enclosed) and
is based on the reclamation of an area of land of some 800m2 area, which dries at
early stages of the ebb tide. It will thus need approval from your office.

Application is thus made for approval to carry out the work in

accordance with the Drawing. Kindly advise whether any further information is
required.

Yours faithfully,

R.B. Murray,
ENGINEER.

RBM:LC
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® DEPARTMENT OF LANDS AND SURVEY

TELEGRAPHIC ADDRESS: ‘LANDS’ _OUR REFERENCE:  20/1376

YOUR REFERENCE: t

FOR VERBAL INQUIRIES
PLEASE ASK FORM . R Donnelly

TELEPHONE No. 82 h89
DISTRICT OFFICE,
P.O.BOX 160
HAMILTON
5 July 1985

Regional Secretary
Ministry of Transport
Private Bag

AUCKLAND

ATTENTION Regional Marine Officer

O'HALLORAN - MANGAOKEWA STREAM BED

Your consent is sought to the vesting of part of the Mangaokewa Stream
bed, now dry, in the adjoining owner in fee simple. Please advise the
manner in which freehold title can issue for the former stream bed.

O'Halloran is the registered proprietor of all of the land comprised in
Certificate of Title 24C/14 (South Auckland Registry). You will note from
the attached copy of the title that the generally northwestern portion

of the land is separated from the balance of the land by the bed of

the Mangaokewa Stream. Some 40 or more years ago, the stream was diverted
by the Mangapu Drainage Board as shown on the attached copy of SO Plan
47449 but no action was taken to legalise the situation. An attempt was
made in 1972 to remedy matters and an exchangee agreement was entered into
between O'Halloran and the Crown - see copy nexed. Area B on SO-Plan
47449 was taken for a drain by New Zealand Gazette 1975/2232. For some
unexplained reason, the dry stream bed (Area A on the plan) was not
contempraneously vested in O'Halloran in fee simple.

I now seek to perfect the agreement by having Area A vest in O'Halloran.
According to my survey records Area A was a navigable river. The bed of the

stream, therefore, vested in the Crown by Section 206 of the Coal Mines Act
1925 but, although dry, is not Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.

Yours faithfully

i

R Don 1y
for gssi¢ner of Crown Lands
enc
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VO A Land anl Deeds
Reference: I-S t A R QH .
. [Certificate No. : A\ 2 o | =
v [PR. Vol 275 Folio 60 ) :20 MARIAES R
. - ransfer N. . H.207027.1 GQPY . E \
- REGISTER - |°
. >
CERTIFICATE OF TITLE UNDER LAND TRANSFER ACT )
This Eertificate dated the 13th day of November anc thousand nine hundred and geventy-eight
under the seal of the District Land Registrar of the Land Regulation District of SOUTH AUCKLAND being a Certificate in licu

of Grant, WITNESSETH that JOHN O'HALLORAN of Te Kuiti farmer

is acised of an estato in fee simple (subject to such Teservations, restrictions, encumbrances, liens, and interests as are notificd by]
memorial underwritten or endorsed hereon) in the land hereinafter described, delincated with bold black lines on the plan hercon, be]
the scveral admeasurements a little more or less, which said land wes originally acquired by Hohipera Tuawaerenga

Jas from the 30th  day of June onc thousand nine hundred and thirty-six
under The MaoiéeLand Act 1931

that is o say: Al P8rceleof land containing together 6,1050 HECTARES more or less being Pukeroa
Hangatiki A30 Block

'HIS CERTIFICATE IS AFFECTED BY THE FOLLOWING
ERE, THE DATE OF ISSUE;

H,207027.2 Transfer to John James 0'Halloran
of Te Kuiti farmer produced 13.11,1978 at
1.28 o'o

=i

D, O'LOUGHLIN AL.R.
H.207027.3 Mortgage to John O'Halloran
produced 13.11,1978 at 1.28 o'o '

D, O'LOUGHLIN A.L.R,
H.207027.4 Variation of terms of Mortgage
H,207027.3 produced 13.11.1978 at 1.28 o'o

- D, O'LOUGHLIN A.L,R,
Block, H.207027.5 Variation of terms of Mortgage

H,207027.3 produced 13.11.1978 at 1‘?8 o'c R
;E.;;. UzJ

H.275125 Mortgage to The Rural Banking
and Finance Corporation of New Zealand

produced 26.2.1980 at 2.33 o'c ),
for M.L.R.

8200 ha §
9 Q )

Hangah'ki A30
G- 1050 ha.

J H.309108 Transmission of Mortgage H.207027.3
. to _'p]e W‘; nd Insurance Company Limited
S . Aehtered HROTI980 at 2,31 dc ]
d KX L
— fox/A.L.R.

(0]
g B

5 l\ﬁ_asurcmcnts are MFEZI;I&E. ; O\
Z (}Eﬁ

Hogpistee copy tor L & D 89, 71, 72




CT 24C/14

H.521428 Statutory Land Charge under
The Rural Housing Act 1939 by The Waitomo
District Council entered 19.4.1984 at
9.12 o'c

for A.L.R.

| 109 |

capiaw 90}

BOYY4S:.




AVPLICATION FOR EXCHANGE ORDER

THE MAORI AFFAIRS ACT 1953 SECTION 187

In the Maori Land Court
of New Zealand
Waikato Maniapoto Diatriet

I JOHN O'HALLORAN of Gtorohanga, Farmer being the owner of land
described in the First Schedule hereto, being desirous of exchanging
the same for the interest in land desoribed in the Second Schedule

hereto.

AND I ALBERT EDWARD TURLEY Commissioner of Crown Lands for the South
Auckland Land District, on behalf of HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN the owner

of the interest in land described in the Second Schedule hereto, and
being desirous of exchanging the same for the interest im land described
in the said First Schedule, hereby apply to the Court for an Order of

Exchange.

It is agreed that no payment of equality of exchange be made but that /}//

the costs of survey will be the responaibility of the Crown.

I
DATED the 28 day 0%47 1972

Applicant: 3%/11 A /U‘-/\’\/

Address:

Applicant: WM
Addresst ~

_’A2k1n4_553»\4'

First Sghedule

That part of Maori Freehold land known as Pukeroa Hangatiki A30 at present
covered by the present course of the Hangaokewa River as a result of a
diversion made of the stream by the Mangapu Drainage Board many years ago

Second Schedule

That part of the original bed of the Mangaokewa River lying within the
boundaries of Fukeroa Hangatiki A3%0 Bloock from which the River has been
diverted being Crown Land by reason of Section 206 of the Coal Mined:

Act 1925.
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AURORA HOUSE
62 THE TERRACE
WELLINGTON
NEW ZEALAND

MINISTRY of TRANSPORT

PRIVATE BAG, WELLINGTON
TELEPHONE: 721 253
TELEX No.: NZ 31524

MOT 1

'WHEN REPLYING '5 4/37/0

PLEASE QUOTE

Regional Secretary
MOT
AUCKLAND

Attention: Harbours and Foreshores

SPOIL DUMPING : PATI BRIDGE KAWHIA

12 May

1986

My previous memoranda of 24 April and 4—~July 1985, and 7 March

1986 refer.

Would you please advise when I may expect to receive your
report on the above work. I have recently been contacted

T E Law
for Secretary for Transport

' 12E6/911C

. by the Wildlife Service seeking an update.
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"MINISTRY of TRANSPORT

AURORA HOUSE . PRIVATE BAG, WELLINGTON
62 THE TERRACE TELEPHONE: 721 253
WELLINGTON TELEX No.: NZ 31524

NEW ZEALAND

MOT 1

. Encls

HENERLS 54/37/0
7 March 1986

The Reglional Secretary
AUCKLAND

Attentlon : Harbours and Foreshores

SPOiL DUMPING, PUTI BRIDGE

| refer to our memoranda of 24 April 1985 and 4 July 1985
concern|ng the above.

Enclosed is a copy of correspondence from the Wildlife
Service and our reply. | am unable to find any approvals
that have been granted for rubbish or spoil dumping in this
area. Few, if any, applications would be approved
especially in such an environmentally sensitive area.

Would you please investigate and advise of the corrent
situation regarding spoil dumping at Puti Bridge, Kawhia.

b Alen

Ruth Allen
for Secretary for Transport

1961/07C6/0401p



54/37/0
24 April 1985

The Directox /
Wildlife Sexrvice

Department of Internal Affairs
Private Bag

WELLINGTON

Attention: Mr J, Flemuing

SPOIL DUMPING : PUTI BRIDGE, KAWHIA (YOUR REFERENCE WIL 37/4/2)

I thank you for your memoxandum of 17 April advising the Ministxy of
the rubbish and spoil dumping that has been occurring at this location.
Your concern in this wmatter is shared by myself. All reclamations of
land below the mean high water springs mark must be approved under
Section 175 of the Haxbours Act. The Ministxy's policy is to oppose
new applications for refuse tipping, and spoil dumping will aleo be
opprosed unless there is a very good reason for it.. In this case that
seams unlikely.

The Auckland Regional Secretary has bean advised of the situation and
the matter will be investigated in due coursa.

R, Murray-Brown
for Becrataxy for Transport

T ———l Ly
| DiSPATCHED

26 APR 1985
by RECORDS .
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WILDLIFE "SERVICE WIL 37/4/2

DEPARTMENT OF INTERNAL AFFAIRS

#C"(H/\" / s4/27/0

Please Quote

Address Correspondence to
Secretary for Internal Affairs Enquiries to..........

Private Bag, Wellington, N.Z. Telephone 738 699 Telegrams and Cables “‘Internal’’ Telex INTAFB NZ31134

17 April 1985

Secretary of Transport,
Ministry of Transport,
Harbours & Foreshore Divisio
Private Bag,
WELLINGTON

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING : PROPOSED PUTI BRIDGE
REPLACEMENT STATE HIGHWAY NO. 31 KAWHIA

\// Please note the concern, in the enclosed letter, about
‘ .undesirable reclamation by spoil dumping and the
recommendations of our Hamilton Wildlife Officer.
Could you please take the matter up with your Northern
office so that an inspection and appropriate action
is taken to alleviate this concern in consultation with
the Council and Ministry of Works and Development.

Johe P

(John Flemming)
for Director,
Wildlife Service FILED BYX §

FILER No: ©

.
-~




RSP
@

’ .

aeth

7o~

e
I3

L

- o e————— = ve

12 April 1985 o t P O Box 978
- HAMILTON

The District Commissi of Works
Ministry of Works d Developnrent
Private Bag b :
HAMIETON

Attentitn: John Lendrem -

TOW’N AND COUNTRY PLANNING: PROPOS I!'JD PUTI BRIDGE REPLACEMENT
STATE HIGHWAY RO 31 KAWHIA

Thank you for.the opportunity to ccmment on the Otorohanga District
Council's scheme assessment of the above.

Due mainly to its relatively clean and intact state its large size

~and ecological diversity Kawhia harbour has been ranked as being of

"Ooutstanding"” wildlife habitat value. A wide range of wading birds
including craxes, rails and the endangered black stilt use the harbour,
and its environs. This Department would be opposed to any scheme
which jeopardised these values.

Channel span options: Based on information collected during a 5 day
survey of the harbour in 1980 coupled with recent inspection of the
kridge and its environs I would generally concur with the District
Council's assessment that no significant ecological iwmpacts would be
expected if either the a or b options were pursued.

lWith relation to the permanent bridge options however, more serious
impacts may result - especially if tidal velocities and patterns

are altered. My particular concern at this stage with either of these
options would centre on the extention of the causeway to allow for

a shorter bridge. Consideringy that in terms of its wildlife values
the Mangaora Arm is probably already under some stress due to accel-
erated erosion and active reclamation of peripheral areas, any further
loss of rush zones, beaches or mud flats should be viewed with concern.

In light of the relative importance to wildlife of peripheral areas

- of the:harbour such as the Mangaora Arm, coupled with the comparitively
"small stream flows’involved, this Department would be opposed to
. @ither of the culvert\gptions.
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@ rrv. 2D PUTI BRIDGE REPLACEMENT _
1.-April 1985 - e
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Bridge approaches: During my recent inspection I noted that a
considerable amount of spoil and vegetation has been dumped over
embankments ~ particularly on the eastern approach causeway. This
material has spilled on"to sensitive estuarine rush zones as well
as on to the narrow beach and the low tide mud flats. As mentioned
earlier, any further reclamation of estuarine areas here should be
carefully balanced against the likely ecological costs.

With regard to the proposed changes to the western approach my main
concern would be that spoil and debris may enroach on to the estuarine
zone. While some scrub and secondary forest is regenerating on the
face immediately to the west of the bridge, wildlife habitat values
here are minimal. ' :

Recommendations:

1. That the culverting options be abandoned.

‘2. That any options involving further reclamation of estuarine zones
bere be subject to detailead environmental impact assessments.

.3. . That the Otorohanga County éouncil be advised that while dcposition
. 7 " of spoil and vegetation over the sidds of existing embankments
‘'near the bridge may be convenient, such practices are environmentally
unacceptable.

A SAUNDERS .
for Director of Wildlife
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‘ . @ Ministr'y of Works _ . P.0. Box ,_405 TE KUITI .
and Development | ,:6“ ¢ / 4 / /7 4

: ‘ TE KUITI RESIDENCY
: Telephone 88 038

Immﬁ%to Mr A C MacKenzie pate 13.August 1985 Qurref 13/108

Your ref

* 4 PrPs ,.,“_
. R corl, Ti'we 3

At a"u:u' “""S
and D... - C,'_‘;l 'crr

ommissioner of Works

ATTENTION D T Crossman

SPOIL DUMPING : STATE HIGHWAY 31 : PUTI BRIDGE APPROACH

With reference to your 13/108/1 of 9 August 1985 which
covered a letter from the Ministry of Transport "express-
ing concern that spoil and vegetation had been dumped
- into the Kawhia Harbour on the eastern approaches
to the Puti Bridge on State Highway 31.

I referred this matter to the controlling authority
for this hichway the Otorohanga District Council and
requested they report on the subject.

During a highway inspection with the Council's Deputy
Engineer on the 19 July 1985, we further discussed
this subject and viewed the site.

On the southern or left hand side of the eastern approach
to the Puti Bridge there has been a general clean

up and landscape operation carried out. The bare

ground is to be grassed and stabilised with vegetation.
It is doubtful that this activity has encroached into

the Harbour.

On the northern or right hand side of the bridge approach
beside the existing picnic area, there has been some
spoil dumped.

1ne scale of the problem is relatively minor in coumparison
to natural spoil dumping or erosion slips around the

. harbour. The Council's Engineer will be replying
in writing regarding this problem and with an appropriate
remedial proposal. Once this reply has been received
it may well be opportune for a joint- inspection of
the site with Ministry of. Transport and/or Wild Life
representatives.

/G\u{_v\l\ \Ar \‘L //
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Naturally our mutual concern is to ensire a good working
relationship with these two departments as it is intended
to replace the existing Puti Bridge within the foreseeable
future. :

. . ~
G
o ol d / Q'
A C MacKenzie
Manager *







“ s4ly ey

MINISTRY of TRANSPORT

AURORA HOUSE PRIVATE BAG, WELLINGTON
62 THE TERRACE TELEPHONE: 721 253
WELLINGTON ’ TELEX No.: NZ 31524

NEW ZEALAND

MOT 1

WHEN REPLYING
PLEASE QUOTE 54/31/0

24 April 1985

The Regional Secretary
AUCKLAND

HARBOURS AND FORESHORES : SPOIL DUMPING, PUTI BRIDGE, KAWHIA

Enclosed is correspondence forwarded to us by the Wildlife Service
regarding this matter. WNo approvals have been granted by Head Office
for rubbish or spoil dumping in this area. You will note the Ministry's
policy on these - all applications would be opposed, especially in such
an environmentally sensitive area. Unauthorised dumping is an offence
under Section 242 of the Harbours Act.

Would you please investigate the situation.

I have replied to the Wildlife Service; a copy of the memo is enclosed.

/%,7,4;._

R.Murray-Brown
for Secretary for Transport

Encl

24D5/Trv
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WILDLIFE SERVICE WIL 37/4/2
DEPARTMENT OF INTERNAL AFFAIRS

Address Correspondence to
Secretary for Internal Affairs ENQUINIES 10 e

Private Bag, Wellington, N.Z. Telephone 738 699 Telegrams and Cables “‘Internai’’ Telex INTAFB NZ31134
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17 April 1985

Secretary of Transport,
Ministry of Transport, %
Harbours & Foreshore Divisio
Private Bag,

WELLINGTON

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING : PROPOSED PUTT BRIDGE
REPLACEMENT STATE HIGHWAY NO. 31 KAWHIA

Please note the concern, in the enclosed letter, about
undesirable reclamation by spoil dumping and the
recommendations of our Hamilton Wildlife Officer.

Could you please take the matter up with your Northern
office so that an inspection and appropriate action

is taken to alleviate this concern in consultation with
the Council and Ministry of Works and Development.

John Fwmiy

(John Flemming)
for Director,
Wildlife Service
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{ Bridge approaches:—
“~considerable amount of spoil and vegetation has been durped over
embankments -~ particularly on the eastern approach causeway. This
material has spilled on .to sensitive estuarine rush zones as well
as on to the narrow beach and the low tide mud flats. As mentioned
earlier, any further reclamation of estuarine areas here should be
carefully balanced against the likely ecological costs.

With regard to the proposed changes to the western approach my main
concern would be that spoil and debris may enxoach on to the estuarine
zone. While some scrub and secondary forest is regenerating on the
face immediately to the west of the bridge, wildlife habitat values
here are minimal.

Recommendations:

1. That the culverting options be abandoned.

2. 'That any options involving further reclamation of estuarine zones
bere be subject to detailed environmental impact assessments.
13
3. That the Otorohanga County éouncil be advised that while dcposition
""" of spoil and vegetation over the siddés of existing embankments
"near the bridge may be convenient, such practices are environmentally
unacceptable.

A SAUNDERS
for Director of Wildlife
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12 April 1985 P O Eox 978
HAMILTON

R

The District Commissi of Works
Ministry of Works d Developirent
Private Bag '
HAMILTON

Attentd

n: John Lendrem -

. . ?
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING: PROPOSED PUTI DRIDGE REPLACEMHENT
STATE HIGHWAY NO 31 KAWHIA

Thank you for.the opporiunity to ccmment on the Otorohanga District
Council's scheme assessment of the above.

\

Due mainly to its relatively clean and intact state its large size

and ecological diversity Kawhia harbour has been ranked as being of
"Outstanding® wildlife habitat value. A wide range of wading birds
including crakes, rails and the endangered black stilt use the harbour
and its environs. This Department would be opposcd to any schere
which jeopardised these values.

Channcl span options: Based on information collected during a 5 day
survey of the harbour in 1980 coupled with recent inspection of the

tridge and its environs I would generally concur with the District

Council's assessment that no significant ecological iwpacts would bLe
expected if either the a or b options were pursued.

With relation to the permanent bridge options however, more scrious
impacts may result - especially if tidal velocities and patterns

are altered. My particular concern at this stage with either of these
options would centre on the extention of the causeway to allow for

a shorter bridge. Considering that in terms of its wildlife values '
the Mangaora Arm is probably already under some stress due to accel-
erated erosion and active reclamation of peripheral areas, any further
loss of rush zones, beaches or rnud flats should be viewed with concern.

In light of the relative importance to wildlife of peripheral areas

- 'of thetharbour such as the Mangaora Arm, coupled with the conparitively

small stream flows|involved, this Department would be opposed to

_@ither of the culvert.options.




MINISTRY of TRANSPORT

AURORA HOUSL PRIVATE BAG, WELLINGTON
62 THE TERRACE TELEPHONE: 721 253
WELLINGTON TELEX No.: NZ 31524

NEW ZEALAND

WHEN REPLYING
PLEASE QUOTE 54/317/0

24 April 1985

-

The Director

Wildlife Service
Department of Internal Affairs

Private Bag
WELLINGTON

Attention: Mr J. Flemming

SPOIL DUMPING : PUTI BRIDGE, KAWHIA (YOUR REFERENCE WIL 37/4/2)

I thank you for your memorandum of 17 April advising the Ministry of

the rubbish and spoil dumping that has been occurring at this location.

Your concern in this matter is shared by myself. All reclamations of

land below the mean high water springs mark must be approved under

Section 175 of the Harbours Act. The Ministry's policy is to oppose

new applications for refuse tipping, and spoil dumping will also be

opposed unless there is a very good reason for it. 1In this case that _
seems unlikely.

The BAuckland Regional Secretary has been advised of the situation and
the matter will be investigated in due course.

R. Murray-Brown
for Secretary for Transport

24D5/Txrv '
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MINISTRY of TRANSPORT

AURORA HOUSE . - PRIVATE BAG, WELLINGTON

- 62 THE TERRACE TELEPHONE: 721 253
WELLINGTON TELEX No.: NZ 31524
NEW ZEALAND

WHEN REPLYING 54 /37/0
PLEASE QUOTE

4 July 1985

The Regional Secretary
AUCKLAND

HARBOURS AND FORESHORES : SPOIL DUMPING, PUTI BRIDGE, KAWHIA

Further to my memo of 24 April, please advise on the situation
regarding this illegal dumping. .

[

R Murray-Brown
for Secretary for Transport

4G5/Pma
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